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during the current plan and .... hat .... Ul
be the Central aid?

The Minister of State in the lmllis·
try of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L.
Rao): (a) Yes.

(b) The new schemes to be taken up in the Fourth Plan of Orissa State have yet to be finalised. It i, pro·
po·sed to give priority to medium irri-
garding distribution of electricity in affected areas.

The question of Central aid will be considered along with the Iin:llisa-
\ion ot the Fourth Plan proposal>.

Distribution of Electricity in Kerala

1644. 6brl Dighe:
Shrl Vishwa 'Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister ot Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 1302 on the 4th August, 1966 regarding distribution of electricity in Kerala and state:

(a) whether Government have considered finally about the distr.bution ot electricity in Kerala; and

(b) if so, the decision taken m the matter?

The MiDlster of state In the !I'Ilnis-
try of Irrigation anI Power (Dr. K. L.
Bao): (a) and (b). The matter is .till under consideration. and no fiIlal decision has yet been taken.

Edamulayar Project in Kuala
1645. Shri D1ghe:

Shrl Vishwa 'Nath Pandey:
Will the Minister of IrrlgaUon and

Power be pleased to reter to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1303 on the 4th August, 1966 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have considered finally the project report which was submitted by the Central Water and Power Commission r",~iHding Edamulayar Project in Kerala; and

(b) it so, what is result ot it?
The Minister ot State in the MInistry ot Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L.
BaD): (:f) and (b). The State Government has been adviaed to recast the estimate providing for an eor\llen dam instead of masonry, ". proposed earlier.

Annual Foreign Exchance Budpt
1646. Shri Sham La) Sarat: Will the

Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is B fact that GOTernment draw up on annual Foreign Exchang.e Budget, both for expected and anticipated receipts from all PO!l-
sible sources, so also the likely expenditure to be incurred in lhal year;
and

(b) it so, whether It is proposed to be announced and it so, when?

Tbe Minister of Finance (Sbrl Sachlndra Chaudhurl): (a) There is no Foreign Exchange Budget "., such.
What is for convenience called a foreign exchange budget is ~ review made at half year intervals of the resources in forejgn exch:m::!c likely to be available in the succeeding period, of the demands for foreign exchange that are likely to accrue ond of the manner in which ~he c~timatcd resources could be deployed to best advantage over the ('ornp~ti:1g demand ..

(b) No. However, the Import
Policy anl)ounced every half y<'ar Is based on the conclusions of 1his review.

Improvement of statistics Dnrlng
Fourth Plan

1648. Shrl Ba.umalari: Will the Minister of Planning and SOCial WeI-
tare be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i. 8 tact thAt Government are goIng to spend Hs.
180,000.000 on the improvement elf
.tatistics during the Fourth Five Year
Phm; I

(b) the amount which will be spent by th. Centre and how much by the States: and

(c) the amount spent durin, the Third Five Year Plan?

The Minister of Planning and Social Wellare (Shrl Asoka Mehta) _ (a)
Yes Sir. This represents ti1e proposed outlay on Statistic" under the development head 'Other Programmes' for the Centre and the States /
Union Territories in the li'ourth Plan period.

(b) The distribution of !,roposed outlay of Rs. 18 crores in the Fourth Plan between the Centre and the States/Union Territories will be as under:

__ @s_. eroce<).
Centre Scates Union Te~ritories

10 .6. (5:::-=- ___ ~.9
(c) The expenditure during Third

Plan on Statistics under the head 'Miscellaneous' in the Centre and States /Union Territories is of the order Of Rs. 6·5 crores.

V scant Rouses

1649. Shri P_ C. Boroo"h: Will the Minister of Works, 1I0using ana Urban Development be pleased to state:

(a) whether it Is a tact that Q large number of quarters for Goverument employees in Delhi, which have been fully constructed, are lying vacdnt for
.'ant of essential amenities and ser-
nces like water and electric supply;

(b) if so, the number of newly constructed quarters lying vac~nt;

(c) when they are likely to be ready for allotment; .and

(d) the steps being taken In that direction?

The Minister ot Works. Housing and Urban Development (Shri Mthr
Chand Khanna): (a) to (d). Construction of about 800 quarters in Rama-
krishn3puram was completed some
.. me ago by the C.P.W.D. but it has
_lOt been possible to allot them becaus~
water and electricity connections have not yet been given. Measures to give the water c0nnections are still under consideration hy th(-::, Municipal Corporation of Delhi. As regar~ electricity, Government were committed, by the arrang:<"ments in respect of Sectors ot Ram~krishna-

puram earlier constructed, to pay to the Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking the full cost of straet lighting within the Sectors, half of the cost of low voltage mains ;md Cor service connections in excess over the first 100 feet of lead. In r~spect of the 800 quarters lying vacant, the Undertaking has however increased its demands to include the full cost of SUb-station building and equipment, the whol~ of the cost of low voltage mains and the whole of the lead in ·;ervice connections. As these increased demands of the Undertaking .are ,:onsidered unreasonable, steps are being taken to ascertain the limits, if any, imposed by the Indian Electricity Act on such increasing demands. In the meantime, the Undertaking has refused to agree to Government's propc.al that the work of giving electricity conntc-
lions be taken up imm'Jdiately. to minimise the delay in the allotment of the quarters, pending a settlement of the financial issues between the Government and the Undertaking.

Central Eartneerlnr Servlee Euml-
nation

1650. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha:
Will the Minister of Works, Houstn, and Urban Development be pleased to state the number of candidate. who have been selected In the Central Engineering Service, Class I for which an examination was held In
1985?

The Minister of Works, lIonsin.~ and Urban· Development (Shrl Mehr Chand Khanna): For appointment in the Central Public Works Department, ten candidates have been nominated to the Central Engineering Service (Civil)-Class 1 or two the Central Electrical Engineering Service-Class
I.

Second Thermal Power StatlOD fa
Gnjarat

165L Shrl Man Sinh P. Patel: Will lhe Minister of IrriraUon and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government' have taken any decision to have second

